
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Provider Bulletin 
Molina Healthcare of California 
molinahealthcare.com/members/ca/en-us/health-care-
professionals/home.aspx 

June 28, 2024 

☐ Imperial 
☒ Riverside 
☒ San Bernardino 
☒ Los Angeles 
☐ Orange 
☒ Sacramento 
☒ San Diego 

Abortion Services APL 24-003 
This is an advisory notification to Molina Healthcare of 
California (MHC) network providers applicable to the Medi-Cal 
line of business. 

This notification is based on All-Plan Letter (APL) 24-003, which 
can be found in full on the Department of Health Care Services 
(DHCS) website at: 
dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicy
Letters/APL%202024/APL24-003.pdf  

What you need to know: 

BACKGROUND 
The Reproductive Privacy Act provides that the State and MHC 
may not deny or interfere with a person’s right to choose or 
obtain an abortion prior to the viability of the fetus or when an 
abortion is necessary to protect the life or health of the 
pregnant individual.  

Abortion services are covered by the Medi-Cal program, as 
outlined in the Medi-Cal provider manual.  

POLICY 
MHC will cover abortion services, as well as the medical 
services and supplies incidental or preliminary to an abortion, 
consistent with the requirements outlined in the Medi-Cal 
Provider Manual.  

MHC is prohibited from requiring medical justification or 
imposing any utilization management or Utilization Review 
requirements, including Prior Authorization and annual or 
lifetime limits, on the coverage of outpatient abortion services.  

However non-emergency inpatient hospitalization for the 
performance of an abortion may require Prior Authorization 
under the same criteria as other medical procedures.  
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Provider Action 
Please take a few moments to participate 
in our Communication Preference Survey. 
Your feedback will directly influence 
Molina's engagement with providers, 
creating a more seamless and efficient 
communication experience for our 
network.  

Take the survey at 
molinahealthcare.surveymonkey.com/r/V

S5RGTG! 

https://molinahealthcare.surveymonkey.com/r/VS5RGTG
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/members/ca/en-us/health-care-professionals/home.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL%202024/APL24-003.pdf
https://molinahealthcare.surveymonkey.com/r/VS5RGTG


POLICY CONT. 
Abortion services are, by nature, sensitive services. Minors who wish to receive abortion services may do 
so without parental consent under the Medi-Cal Minor Consent Program. Members may go to any Medi-Cal 
Provider of their choice for abortion services, at any time for any reason, regardless of network affiliation.  

However, MHC may not require a Physician, health care provider, or person to perform or participate in the 
performance of an abortion, and no person refusing to perform or participate in performing an abortion is to 
be subject to penalty or discipline in any form for such a choice. Furthermore, MHC will inform Members 
when they enroll that some hospitals, clinics, and other Providers in their Network may refuse to provide 
abortion services. In such cases, MHC will help the Member find another Provider for the needed services.  

What if you need assistance? 
If you have any questions regarding the notification, please contact your Molina Provider Relations 
Representative below. 

Service County Area Provider Relations 
Representative 

Contact 
Number Email Address 

California Hospital 
Systems 

(Hospitals, SNFs, CBAS, 
ICF/DD & ASC Providers) 

Teresa Suarez 562-549-3782 Teresa.Suarez2@molinahealthcare.com 

Laura Gonzalez 562-549-4887 Laura.Gonzalez3@molinahealthcare.com 

Mimi Howard 562-549-3532 Smimi.Howard@molinahealthcare.com 

Los Angeles County 

Clemente Arias 562-517-1014 Clemente.Arias@molinahealthcare.com 

Christian Diaz 562-549-3550 Christian.Diaz@molinahealthcare.com 

Daniel Amirian 562-549-4809 Daniel.Amirian@molinahealthcare.com 

Anita White 562-980-3947 Princess.White@molinahealthcare.com 

Los Angeles / Orange 
County Maria Guimoye 562-549-4390 Maria.Guimoye@molinahealthcare.com 

Sacramento County 
Johonna Eshalomi 279-895-9354 Johonna.Eshalomi@molinahealthcare.com 

Marina Higby 916-561-8550 Marina.Higby@molinahealthcare.com 

San Bernardino County Luana McIver 909-501-3314 Luana.Mciver@molinahealthcare.com 

San Bernardino / Riverside 
County Vanessa Lomeli 909-577-4355 Vanessa.Lomeli2@molinahealthcare.com 

Riverside County Patricia Melendez 562-549-3957 Patricia.Melendez@molinahealthcare.com 

San Diego / Imperial 
County 

Salvador Perez 562-549-3825 Salvador.Perez@molinahealthcare.com 
Dolores Ramos 562-549-4900 Dolores.Ramos@molinahealthcare.com 

Lincoln Watkins 858-300-7722 Lincoln.Watkins@molinahealthcare.com 

 
 

If you are not contracted with Molina and wish to opt out of the MHC Provider Bulletin, email 
mhcproviderbulletin@molinahealthcare.com. Please include the provider’s name, NPI, county, and fax number, 

and you will be removed within 30 days. 

Molina Healthcare of California: 200 Oceangate, Suite 100, Long Beach, CA 90802 
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